Maine law.
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200 PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

CHAP. 228 
---- PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the House of 

Hepresentatives of the Fifty-Ninth Legislature, at the 
session held at Augusta, cOlllmencing on the seventh 
day of J l1nuary, and ending on the nineteenth day of 
March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred 
and eighty. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

TOWNS.· 

- . <> <> 
~ " - " '" <> .... .t;.iJ ~ o '" 

NAMES. " 
.... .., 

~ § ... -'" +' '" " .... :::: ., ,,'d -" o '" ~ s$ "s'g 
~ "1~ "1" 

---------1--------------------
Auburn ......... Ellery F. Goss .. 65150 

65150 
65150 
80150 
65150 
65150 
65150 

Ebenezer Jordan ..... . 
Durham ......... vVil1iam H. Thomas ... . 
Greene. . . . . . . . .. Charles M. 'W ashburn .. 
Lewiston ....... , Isaac N. Parker ..... . 

Silas VV. Cook ....... . 
Liberty H. Hutchinson. 

Same, SpeakerjJ1'o tem 
Minot. . . . . . . . . .. Thomas B. Swan ..... . 

4 
75150 
70150 Turner. . . . . . . . .. Horace C. Haskell ... . 

COUNTY OF AROOSrOOK. 

Fort Fairfield .... vV asl~ington Long ..... 325150 
Fort Kent....... William Dickey ....... 400 150 
Houlton. . . . . . ... Cyrus M. Powers ...... 250150 
Linneus. . . . . . . .. Frank C. Nickerson .... 255 150 
Sherman ......... John Burnham ........ 220150 
Van Buron ....... John B. Farrell ....... 355 50 
Westfield pI. . . . . . Joel Howard .......... 340150 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

Bridgton ....... , 
BrLlllswick ...... . 

Cape Elizabeth ... . 
Deering' ........ . 
Falmouth ..... '" 
Gorham ........ . 
Harrison ........ . 

Albion G. Bradstreet .. 120~150 
Stephen J. Young. . . .. 35'150 
Same,Speakel'jJ1'o tem. \ 4 

Aurelius V. Cole. . . . .. 65i150 
Nehemiah .Smart. . . . .. 601150 
George Bl'lc1gham. . . ... 75

1
150 

Elias S. Gofi'. ......... 80\'150 
F. H. Whitman ...... . 

$163 00 
163 00 
163 00 
166 00 
163 00 
163 00 
163 00 

4 00 
165 00 
164 00 

1,477 00 

215 00 
230 00 
200 00 
201 00 
194 00 

.221 00 
218 00 

1,479 00 

174 00 
157 00 

4 00 
163 00 
162 00 
165 00 
166 00 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND-CONCLUDED . 

i ..... 
I> 0<> 

TOWNS. NAMES. '" 
..... 0 

.:; ..,ol 
ol '" 

'" ,,-0 
~ o ol 

:,g S.& 
"'1~ 

- -
New Gloucester .. Samuel F. Record ..... 90 150 
Naples .. ,. ...... M. W. Knight ........ 
Portland ......... Byron D. Verrill ...... 65 150 

A. A. Strout .......... 65 150 
Samuel A. True ...... 65 150 
N. E. RecHon ......... 65 150 
Ruel S. Maxcy ........ 65 150 

Pownal .......... G. W. Toothaker ...... 45 150 
Scarboro ........ Melville P. Hunnewell. 75 150 
Standish ......... Tobias Lord, Jr ....... 90 150 
Westbrook ....... Joseph Dunnell ....... 75 150 
Windham ........ Frank H. Boody ....•• 85 150 
yarmouth ........ Charles C. Springer .... 55 150 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

Farmington. . . . .. Cyrus A. Thomas ...... 100150 
Freeman ......... Andrew M. Oli.ver .... 120150 
Industry ......... David M. Norton ...... 110 150 
Weld ............ Levi E. Payne ........ 110150 
Wilton. . . . • • . . . . John R. Eaton. . . . . . .. 90150 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

Bluebill. ....•.. " George VV. Clay ...... 110150 
Brooksville ....... lVilliam Wasson ...... 115150 
Bucksport ....... Guy W. McAlister. . .. 90150 
Deer Isle .....•.. C. H. S. Webb ........ 200150 
Ellsworth ........ Eugene Hale .......... 100150 
H!tllcock. . . . . . . .. Elliot L. Stratton ...... 120150 
Mt. Desert.. . . . .. WilHam Fennelly ...... 220150 
Penobscot ....... Calvin Leach ......... 145150 
Sullivan. . . .. . . .. Oliver P. Bragdon .... 135150 

..... 
" " I> " oj ol 
.... " ...,-0 
.... § 
~~ 
...,'" 
S'g 
"'1", 

----
$168 00 

163 00 
163 00 
163 00 
163 00 
163 00 
159 00 
165 00 
168 00 
165 00 
167 00 
161 00 

----
2,969 00 

170 00 
174 00 
172 00 
172 00 
168 00 

856 00 

172 00 
173 00 
168 00 
190 00 
170 00 
174 00 
194 00 
179 00 
177 00 

1,597 00 
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PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

TOWNS. 

...... . 
'" '" ~ " ...... " . " ~ '" " " ~ 0'" ... "" 

NAMES. " .... " " ~ ~ ...~ 
tE~ ~ til 

'" """ o ~ ... " ~ a~ 11"" ~. ~~ ~;J 
---·---·--1---------·--- --------
Albion. . . . . . . . .. George H. ·Wilsoll ..... 
Augusta ........ , Geo. E.vVeeks, Speakm' 

Josiah P. 1V Y man .... . 
Benton. . . . . . . . .. Bryant Roundy ...... . 
Gardiner ........ vVilliam F. Richards .. . 
Hallowell. . . . . . .. Eliphalet Rowell ..... . 
Litchfield ........ David S. Springer .... . 
Pittston. . . . . . . . .. G. A. Colburn ....... . 
Readfield ........ Benjamin "V. Harriman 
Sidney ..... , . . .. Gorham K. Hastings .. 
Vassalboro' ...... Nathaniel Butler ..... . 
vVest vVaterville.. George VV. Goulding .. 
vVinthrop ........ Abijah R. Crane ..... . 

COUNTY OF KNOX. 

30150 
5300 
5150 

25150 
10150 
10150 
30150 
10150 
15150 
10150 
15150 
25150 
10150 

Appleton ........ Stephen J. Gushee.. .. 95150 
Camden. . . . . . . .. vVilder vV. Perry ...... 100150 
Rockland.. . . . . .. J. S. Willoughby... . .. 90150 

T. E. Simonton ....... 90150 
St. George.. . . . .. Charles A. Glidden .... 105150 
Thomaston ... , ... John O. Robinson .... . 
Union. . . . . . . . .. vVarren Hills. . . . . . . .. 90150 
Vinalhaven ...... Levi VV. Smith ........ 115150 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

$156 00 
301 00 
151 00 
155 00 
152 00 
152 00 
156 00 
152 00 
153 00 
152 00 
153 00 
155 00 
152 00 

2,140 00 

169 00 
170 00 
168 00 
168 00 
171 00 

168 00 
173 00 

1,187 00 

Damariscotta .... , John B. Rafter ....... . 
Nobleboro' . . . .... Edward K. Hall ..... . 
1'Va1doboro' . . . . .. George G. Benner ... . 
vVhitefield . . . . . .. Roswell S. Partridge .. 
·Westport ........ Levi S. Heal ......... . 
vViscasset.. . . . . .. Henry Ingalls ....... . 

70;150 164 00 
70

1

150 164 00 
85

1

150 167 00 
20150 154 00 
60:150 162 00 
50

1

150 ~O 00 

971 00 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

TOWNS. 

~a) 
~ " - ~ ~ 

'" .... . 
~ o '" .,';:'" 
" ..... 0 .... § .... .., <1 ...-

<1 " ~::; 
00 ,,'" ...-'" '" 0<1 

~ S$ "S '" 
~<;l ~~ 

NAMES. 

---,------:--------------------
Bethel ......... . Samnel B. Twitchell ... 125150 $175 00 
Hartford ....... . J. S. Mendnll. ....... 100150 170 00 
Lovell ' ......... . James E. Hutchins .... 125150 175 00 
Norway ......... . Albert F. Andrews.... 90150 168 00 
Oxford ......... . Moses Chesley ........ 75150 165 00 
Paris ........... . Jarvis C. Marble. . . . .. 90150 168 00 
Porter ......... . Lorenzo D. Stanley .... 110150 172 00 
VV oodstock ..... . Benjamin Davis ...... '1125150 ~ 5 00 

1,368 00 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

Bangor ......... . 

Bradford ....... . 
Cannel. ........ . 
Corinth ......... . 
Dexter ......... . 
Dixmont ........ . 
Eddington ...... . 
Exeter ......... . 
Howland _ ...... . 
Lincoln ........ . 
Oldtown ........ . 
Orono .......... . 
Ol'l'ington ....... . 
Springfield ...... . 
Stetson ......... . 
Veazie ........ . 

John L. Cutler ........ 75'150 165 00 
Charles V. Lord ...... 75'150 165 00 
Silas C. Hatch ......... 75

1

150 165 00 
Same, Speaker ,jJ1'O tem. 8 8 00 
A. J. Knowles ........ 105,150 171 00 
Mark A. McLaughlin .. 1 60150 162 00 
George F. Hill ........ '100,150 170 00 
Milton L. Abbott... . .. 60150 162 00 
Benjamin F. Porter .... 80150 166 00 
John J. Temple ....... 90150 168 00 
George S. Hill ........ 75150 165 00 
William C. Hill ....... 115,150 173 00 
Thomas M. Plaisted .... 1125150 175 00 
James M. Robinson .... j 90150 168 00 
Nathaniel ",Vilson .... "j 90,150 168 00 
J. D. Baker .......... 85 ,150 167 00 
George A. Lewis ...... 150,150 180 00 
James VV. Rogers. . . .. 70150 164 00 
E. Sproul. . . . . . . . . . .. 80

1

150 _1_6_6 _0_0 

3,028 00 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

Medford ........ . S. O. Dinsmore ...... 110 ,150 172 00 
1.10nson ........ . 
Sangerville ..... . 

Alvin Gray .......... 1501150 180 00 
Edward Jewett ........ 135/,150 _1_7_7 _0_0 

529 00 
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PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 

TOWNS. 

-.; 

- ~~ 
oj '" '" J.< ' -!3"" ... 0" 

NAMES. ~ ""' " J.< '" .,'" ., 
'" oj ~:§ 

'" .. "" .,'" 
o '" ~ S$ 's "" ;g ..::-:< ..::~ 

-------------1---------·---------------------
Bath ........... , G. C. Goss .......... , 40150 
Bowdoinham. . . .. Converse Purrington. .. 25150 
Georgetown ...... Martin Trafton.~. . . . .. 50150 
Richmond ....... Ambrose P. Jewett. ... 20150 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 
Bingham ........ David Whipple. . . . . .. 60150 
Embden ......... Amos Hilton.. . . . . . .. 60150 
Madison ......... Joshua Perkins....... 50150 
Pittsfield. . . . . . .. Emery Whitten. . . . . .. 50150 
Skowhegan ...... H. S. Stewal'd. . . . . . .. 40150 
Smithfield ....... A. B. Cole.. ........ 45150 
Starks. . . . . . . . .. M. W. Frederick..... 50150 
St. Albans ....... J. F. Hilton. . . . . . . . .. 55150 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 
Belfast .......... John G. Brooks .... ' .. 
Brooks .......... O. G. Hussey ....... . 
Burnham ....... " M. P. Milliken ....... . 
Frankfort. . . . . . .. Nathaniel vValdron ... . 
Islesboro' ........ ,V. S. Pendleton ..... . 
Monroe.. . . . . . . .. Talford Durham ..... . 
Montville ....... , Hollis M. Howard .... . 
Stockton ........ Robert French ....... . 

651150 
55150 
35150 
90150 
75150 
85150 
50150 
80150 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 
Addison ........ . 
Calais .......... . 
Columbia Falls .. . 

A. J. Nash .. : ....... 1200'1150 
M. N. McKuslCk ...... :295150 
Gowen Wilson ........ :200.150 

East Machias .... . J olm C. Talbot ...... . 

$158 00 
155 00 
160 00 
154 00 

627 00 

162 00 
162 00 
160 00 
160 00 
158 00 
159 00 
160 00 
161 00 

1,282 00 

163 00 
161 00 
157 00 
168 00 
165 00 
167 00 
160 00 
166 00 

1,307 00 

190 00 
209 00 
190 00 

Eastport ........ . George H. Robbins .... 265 150 203 00 
Meddybemps .... . 
Perry .......... . 
Princeton ....... . 
Plantation No. 14. 
Steuben ........ . 

Caleb Gilman ......... 285150 207 00 
Robert M. Loring ..... 2751150 205 00 
Charles ~. Rolfe ...... 12/01'150 204 00 
V. L. Bndgham ...... 1235150 197 00 
H. C. Baker .......... 130[150 176 00 

I 1,781 00 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

TOWNS. NAJ\IES. 

----------1---·--- -----------
Acton .........•. Zebulon G. Hol'll ...... 125150 
Alfred .......... John T. Hall ......... 105150 
Biddeford ........ Henry A. 'Wales.. . . .• 80150 

Carlos Heard ....... " 90150 
Buxton .......... A. G. Smith......... 90150 
Kittery .......... Mark F. IV entworth ... 130150 
Kennebunkport. .. Moses Harriman. . . . .. 90150 
Limerick ....... , .J. M. Mason ......... 100150 
Limington ....... H. P. Emmons ....... 100150 
Lebanon. . . . . . . .. Isaac Hanscom ........ 105150 
North Berwick,. .. Reuben Chadbourne ... 110150 
Parsonsfield ...... L. T. Staples ......... 110150 
Saco ........... , George Parcher ..... " 85150 
South Berwick ... Bartholem'w YF entworth 120150 
"Yells. . . . . . . . . .. George Getchell. ..... 100150 

OFFICERS. 
Clerk ....••...... Oramanc1al Smith..... 25600 

" ........... , B. L. Staples ......... 250 25 
, , for correcting J our-

nal of 1879 ...... 250 15 
Assistant Clerk. .. Ed win C. Burleigh .... 255 144 

" " " extra services and 
expenses as lYles­
senger to S. J. C. 

Assistant Clerk .. , Frank L. Patten. . . . .. 50156 
" " IV. E. Gibbs. . . . . . . . .90 25 

Messenger ....... Asbury F. Haynes .... 105150 
" ...... , Asa Atwood.... .. . ... 95 10 

1stAss't Messenger Charles H. Gatchell... 70150 
" " J. H. Cook.. . . . . . . . .. 70 10 

2c1 Ass't Messenger J olm vy. Phinney. . . .. 60 150 
" " "for extra services 50 
" " vy. J. Smith.. . . . . . . .. 50 10 

Page ............ Edw. B. I,T yman. .. . . . 5 75 
" ...... .. . ... Fred Hill.. . . . . .. . . .. 4 
" ............ Joseph Campbell... . . . 5 75 
" ............ Edwin B. Sullivan.... 10 5 
" ............ Bert Andrews. . . . . . .. 10 17 

Official Reporter.. Frank A. Small.. . . . . . 5300 
" " Nathaniel Taylor. • . . . . 300 

$175 00 
171 00 
166 00 
168 00 
168 00 
176 00 
168 00 
170 00 
170 00 
171 00 
172 00 
172 00 
167 00 
174 00 
170 00 

2,558 00 

605 00 
75 00 

65 00 
195 00 

. 19 00 
16t) 00 

43 00 
171 00 

29 00 
164 00 

24 00 
162 00 

50 00 
20 00 
76 00 
4 00 

76 00 
7 00 

19 00 
301 00 
300 00 

2,571 00 
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Pay roll of house. 

l'AY ROLL OF THE HOUSE .. 

CHAPLAINS. 

Rev. Mr. Ecob ...... $5 00 Rev. Mr. Emmons ... $5 00 
" Penney .... 5 00 " Redlon .... 5 00 

" Sargent .... 5 00 " Flack ...... 5 00 
" Tilden ..... 5 00 " Bradley .... 5 00 
" Sterling .... 5 00 " Park .... : . 5 00 

" Ricker ..... 5 00 " Manson .... 5 00 
" ·Whitney ... 5 00 " Lindsey .... 5 00 
" Upjohn "" 5 00 " Allen ...... 5 00 

" Thacher ..... 5 00 " Crane ..... 5 00 
" Quinby ..... 5 00 " Butler ..... 5 00 
" Grovenor .. 5 00 ., McWhinnie. 5 00 
" vYhite ..... 5 00 
" Fuller ...... 5 00 $120 00 

RECAPITULATION. 

Androscoggin .... $1,477 00 
Aroostook ....... 1,479 00 
Cumberland. . . ... 2,969 00 
Franklin ........ . 856 00 
Hancock ........ 1,597 00 
Kennebec. . . . . . .. 2,140 00 
Knox. . . . . . . . . .. 1,187 00 
Lincoln... . . . . . . . 971 00 
Oxford... . . . . . .. 1,368 00 
Penobscot ........ 3,028 00 
Piscataquis.. . . . . . 529 00 

Sagadahoc .•..... 
Somerset ....... . 
Waldo ......... . 
·Washington ..... . 
York ........... . 

$627 00 
1,282 00 
1,307 00 
1,781 00 
2,558 00 

25,156 00 
Officers.. . . . . . . .. 2,571 00 
Chaplains. . . . . . . . 120 00 

$27,847 00 

Rosolve on the Pay Roll of the House. 

Resolved, That there he paid ont of the treasury of the 
state, to the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, 
the sums set against their names respectively, amounting in 
the whole to the sum of twenty-soven thousand eight hun­
dred and forty-seven dollars. 

Approved Murch 19, 1880. 


